
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Task and Finish Group Cabinet Panel

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 INTRODUCTION FROM CHAIR  
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)
4 A FUTURE RECYCLING STRATEGY  (Pages 7 - 24)
5 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
6 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

Members: Councillors Burgess, Miss J Cooper, Harrison, Johnson (Chair), Proctor, 
Reddish (Vice-Chair), Robinson, P Waring and Wright

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.

Date of 
meeting

Thursday, 30th August, 2018

Time 2.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Geoff Durham 742222

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Task and Finish Group Cabinet Panel - 25/07/18

1

TASK AND FINISH GROUP CABINET PANEL

Wednesday, 25th July, 2018
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Trevor Johnson – in the Chair

Councillors: Burgess, Miss J Cooper, Harrison, Reddish, Robinson and Wright

Officers Executive Director Operational Services- David Adams and Andrew 
Bird - Head of Recycling, Waste and Fleet Services and
Geoff Durham – Mayor’s Secretary / Member Support Officer

Also in
Attendance

Darren Riley – Team Leader/Driver

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Proctor.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

4. FEEDBACK ON NEW MEMBER VISITS. 

Members who had joined the group from May, 2018 had visited the material recycling 
facility based in South Staffs together with looking at a comingled collection operation 
again in South Staffordshire and had found it to be a very useful experience.

5. RESIDENT CONSULTATION ANALYSIS 

The Council’s Head of Recycling, Waste and Fleet Services – Mr Andrew bird 
informed Members of the results of the Recycling Residents Satisfaction Survey.

Members were advised that the survey was still running but the figures given only 
went up to 13 June.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Task and Finish Group Cabinet Panel - 25/07/18

2

The survey showed that three-fifths of those who had taken part were dissatisfied 
with the current service.

Councillor Robinson enquired whether the wards showing the highest level of 
dissatisfaction had been compared with those showing the lowest to see what, if 
anything was being done differently.  Mr Bird explained that nothing was being done 
differently and that it was down to the reliability of service in the different areas.

Members were informed that, within the last month, collections had been more 
reliable and that the tonnage collected had increased.  However, there was a clear 
indication that residents were unhappy with the current box type collections.

Members enquired as to where the survey had been publicised and were advised 
that it had been on the Council’s website.  It was requested that a reminder be done 
to residents to bring in a larger sample of respondents and that paper copies be 
issued to Customer Service Centres and a couple of copies given to every Councillor 
to hand out.

Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted.    

6. OPTIONS FOR GARDEN WASTE COLLECTIONS 

Members were asked to consider options for future garden waste collections.

Staffordshire County Council will within the next twelve months be withdrawing 
recycling on a sliding scale over four years, and will only reimburse the Borough 
council for the cost of treatment.  Reduction in recycling credits for garden waste 
material will have a financial impact upon the Borough Council.  Members were 
asked to consider three options, outlined at paragraph 3.2 of the report for the future 
provision of garden waste collections.  

Councillor Robinson was totally opposed to the introduction of charges for the service 
and sought assurance that any consultation on this would be carried out effectively.  
Councillor Robinson also suggested that introducing a charge would increase 
instances of fly tipping.

Members considered the outsourcing of the service which would create a saving to 
the Council.  Members asked if residents would be charged for the collection of 
garden waste if it was outsourced and were advised that they would and that the 
amount could possibly be more than the amount estimated by the Council.  

Darren Riley a Team Leader/Driver for the Council stated that he currently paid a 
similar amount for an additional garden waste bin.  Mr Riley also stated that the 
preference was to keep the service ‘in-house’. 

Members asked whether outsourcing would mean job losses and were advised that 
no job losses were foreseen and that any  outsourcing would be subject to TUPE 
negotiations.

A request was made to receive comparisons from other authorities that had 
introduced charges or outsourced their garden waste collections before any 
decisions were made.  A list of pros and cons for each of the options was also 
requested.

Page 4



Task and Finish Group Cabinet Panel - 25/07/18

3

Resolved: (i) That the financial implications be noted. 
(ii) That more information be brought to a future meeting 

before making recommendation to the Cabinet.

7. OPTIONS FOR RECYCLING AND FOOD WASTE COLLECTIONS 

Members received a presentation on options for recycling and food waste collections.

There are three potential recycling collection methods operating in the UK.

Members were advised that, since the introduction of food waste collections the 
tonnage had decreased.  This was a positive effect as residents had been able to 
see how much food was being wasted and had adjusted accordingly.

The presentation looked at a two stream recycling system, where paper and card 
would be kept separate, with the rest comingled in a bin and a fully comingled 
collection system, where everything is collected in a single wheelie bin,.. looking at 
the advantages and disadvantages of both systems

A modelling analysis was shown outlining the number of vehicles that would be 
required for each of the options.  Option 1b would require the least number of 
vehicles.  Mr Bird stated, that the figures presented come with a warning, that they 
result from high level modelling, which presents an indication of likely costs.  

Mr Bird drew Members attention to the high level costings that had been prepared for 
each potential new service option. Whilst these were subject to more detailed 
modelling work, they gave an indication of the differences in revenue costs for each 
type of service being considered as well as how they compared  to the cost of the 
current service. Further work will be carried out to refine these costings and will be 
reported back to the next meeting. 

Councillor Robinson asked if funding was in place for any new vehicles that would be 
required if the service was changed.

In four years’ time the current fleet would need replacing.  However, if Members 
wished for the service to be changed sooner, the money would have to be found.

Councillor Robinson also queried whether shared services with authorities operating 
the same scheme could be considered?  This scheme had been adopted by Lichfield 
and Tamworth.

Members would receive a copy of the presentation to enable the figures to be looked 
at in greater detail.

Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted.
   

8. NEXT STEPS 

It was felt that there was a need to find out what other Staffordshire authorities were 
doing and this could be extended to Shropshire and Cheshire.

In addition there needed to be wider discussion on the national picture.

9. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Page 5



Task and Finish Group Cabinet Panel - 25/07/18

4

The next meeting would be held on Thursday 30 August, 2018 at 2pm.

COUNCILLOR TREVOR JOHNSON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 4.00 pm

Page 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET PANEL TASK & FINISH GROUP

Date 30th August 2018.

1. REPORT TITLE A Future Recycling Strategy

Submitted by: Head of Recycling & Fleet - Andrew Bird

Portfolio: Operational Services

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To confirm the preferred options put forward by the Cross Party Cabinet Panel Task & Finish Group 
for the introduction of a new kerbside recycling service and an affordable garden waste collection 
service.

Recommendations 

(i) That the Cabinet Panel Task and Finish Group indicates which of the options  within 
the report it prefers for the introduction of a new kerbside recycling service which 
makes it easier for residents to recycle, and is simpler to operate. 

(ii) That the Cabinet Panel Task and Finish Group indicates which of the options within 
the report it prefers for the future provision of garden waste collections following the 
withdrawal of recycling credits paid by Staffordshire County Council.

Reasons

The Council needs to obtain the best fina
[...]
for the establishment of a politically 
balanced Cabinet Panel Task and Finish Group (the Group) to examine the problems arising 
from the operation of the waste and recycling service and for the group to bring 
recommendations to a future Cabinet meeting. The Group have looked at a number of 
collection options, and undertaken visits to look at alternative collection systems, and have 
reviewed alternative collection systems which have been modelled and costed to inform their 
recommendations to Cabinet.

1.4 A consultation with residents was launched on 20th February 2018. The report attached at 
Appendix 1, was prepared on 13th June 18, having run for 16 weeks. Within that period the 
survey received comments from almost 1,300 people which is the highest number of 
respondents to any of the Council’s online consultations. Assuming that responses were one 
per household who responded this represents around 2.5% of households in the Borough.

1.5 Cabinet asked the panel to reconvene to look at: options for future recycling collection 
services, looking at twin stream and fully comingled collection operations incorporating the 
use of a wheelie bin. Modelling of these options has been undertaken and presented to The 
Group.

1.6 As part of its current recycling and waste strategy, the Council also operates a separate 
garden waste service to the majority of residents within the Borough. This service was 
introduced in the mid 2000’s in response to government introduction of weight based 
recycling targets. A paid for subscription service for residents who wish to have additional 
garden waste bins was introduced in 2011.

1.7 As with dry recycling, recycling credits are paid to the Council by the County Council for all 
garden waste collected. The rate however is a little less per tonne, than that which we 
receive for other materials.

1.8 In late 2017, the County Council, as Waste Disposal Authority (WDA) initiated discussion 
with the eight district Waste Collect
[...]

 Twin stream – where either paper or paper and card are kept separate and 
everything else is comingled in a single wheelie bin and collected fortnightly (with 
food collected separately).

Page 9



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

 Fully comingled – where all materials are mixed together in a single wheelie bin and 
collected fortnightly (with food collected separately)

3.2 A wheelie bin is usually provided for fully comingled services and many two stream 
operations, although a number of authorities do operate a twin stream system using kerbside 
boxes such as we operate in the Borough, the closest being our neighbouring authority of 
Shropshire. The Councils other neighbouring WCA, Stafford Borough operates a two stream 
system using a wheelie bin with an internal caddie (box) to contain paper.

3.3 Each system has its advantages and disadvantages. A summary of these are attached at 
Appendix 1. Whilst the advantages and disadvantages of the current system are well known, 
a twin stream and fully comingled system will easier for the householder to use, together with 
simplified collection operations utilising standard compaction vehicles with or without food 
pods. The biggest risk will be dealing with increased levels of contamination, which the 
Council will need to ensure it manages effectively and robustly in order to avoid costly 
rejection payments. 

3.4 Initial modelling work undertaken and presented previously, and now updated, shows that a 
twin stream or fully comingled service can be delivered cost effectively, although it will be 
more expensive than the budgeted cost of the current service.

3.5 Within the modelling and feasibility studies for the recycling service, the Group are asked to 
consider and express a preference for how to integrate continuing the provision of a separate 
food waste collection service, as this has a significant impact on the design and provision of 
a new service moving forwar
[...]
ice, the Group are asked to consider options for the 
continuing provision of this service incorporated within the proposed redesign of the recycling 
collection service, not least to identify ways of dealing with the increased budget pressure 
resulting from the County Councils withdrawal of recycling credits.

3.11 There are two options that views of the group are being sort on: 

 Introduce a chargeable garden waste collection service, whereby residents wishing 
to receive a garden waste collection service pay an annual subscription fee. This 
system is now operated by around 60% of WCA’s in England.

 Outsource the provision of a garden waste collection service to a private sector 
waste management company, a number of who operate services in this way to a 
number of authorities.

3.14 In either of the options above, it is recommended that the service to residents be extended to 
a full twelve months, unlike the current service which has an eight week shutdown during the 
winter.

3.15 For this timescale to be achieved there would be considerable preparation work required to 
be undertaken over the next 7 months. The key aspects of this are to ensure operational 
round planning, customer services support, electronic payment systems and 
communications plans with residents are all put in place.

4. Reasons for Preferred Solution

4.1 Members and the public are unhappy with the current recycling collection service, and have 
recognised it requires further significant resource investment to make it more reliable. The 
service has been unable to generate the levels of savings in the MTFS during its first two 
years of operation, mainly as a result of poor and worsening global markets for recycled 
materials and due to the lack of resilience in the service to meet the demands placed on the 
service to complete collections. 

4.2 Additionally the County Councils decision to withdraw recycling credits for the collection of 
garden waste will have a significant addition
[...]
or the effective delivery 
of the Integrated Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Newcastle under Lyme Borough 
Council

8. Financial and Resource Implications

8.1 The proposal has significant financial and resource implications for the Council.

8.2 A full high level cost analysis by the various options modelled and is detailed in Appendix 2.

8.3 A full high level cost analysis for chargeable garden waste is detailed in Appendix 3.

8.4 The table below details the estimated operational costs for the preferred option of a twin 
stream recycling collection service with separate paper and card and separate food (A), as 
recommended by the Cabinet Task & Finish Group. The table also includes column’s 
detailing the financial cost of collecting paper only (B), and a comparison to the Councils 
current kerbside recycling collection service (C).

 It should be noted that these figures are subject to refinement as further detailed planning 
and modelling is required on the preferred option and that these are operational costs only, 
and do not include any overheads or capital charges which would also be incurred by the 
Council. 

Cost Column A
Twin Stream 
with separate 
paper / card 
and separate 
food waste

Column B
Twin Stream 
with separate 

paper only and 
separate food 

waste

Column C
Fully 

Comingled 
with separate 

food waste

Column D
Comparison 
with current 

service

Operation of NBC 
Transfer Station £365,000 £365,000 £365,000 £405,000

Page 12



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
7

Gate Fee for Food 
Waste processing 
based on 2017/18 
cost

£29,623 £29,623 £29,623 £29,623

Gate Fee for MRF 
processing – 
including transport 
& rebate for sale of 
materials (no fibre)

£279,000 £516,000 £624,000 N/A

Collection Costs – 
vehicles and staff, 
including 
managements & 
supervision 

£1,300,000 £1,300,000 £882,146 £1,813,600

Income
Paper / Paper & 
Card 

£189,000 
(paper/card)

£164,680 
(paper) N/A £164,680 (paper)

Other Income – 
plastic card, metal, 
glass

N/A N/A N/A £145,000

Recycling Credits – 
based on current 
tonnage

£580,162 £580,162 £580,162 £580,162

Net Cost of service
£1,204,461 £1,465,781 £1,320,607 £1,358,381

8.5 As stated in paragraph 3.3, it is a proven fact that collecting recycling materials in a wheelie 
bin will incur levels of contamination, which can equate to 12% of the total quantity of 
material collected for recycling. Contract arrangements with the MRF will take account in 
dealing with a level of contamination, typically around 5%, but anything additional would 
incur additional cost and rejected loads. A rejected load equating to around 12 tonnes of 
material could incur costs of around £3,000, and therefore it is imperative the Council 
manages collections appropriately through effective communication with residents, and 
monitoring collections closely to ensure contamination rates remain within excepted 
thresholds of the MRF contract conditions. 

8.5 Significant capital costs will be incurred for provision of the new service, including 
procurement of wheelie bins, vehicles, and alterations to the Councils Transfer Station. 
Indicative figures are detailed in the table below.

Capital requirement Cost
Procurement of Wheelie Bins and distribution £913,000
Procurement of internal bin Caddie (box) £154,000
Procurement of vehicles Between £1,445,000 (Comingled + Food) or 

1,785,000 (Twin Stream + Food) 
Modifications to Knutton Lane Depot 
Transfer Station

£500,000 - TBC

8.6 With regard to garden waste collections, to continue to operate the service with reduced 
payments of Recycling Credits from Staffordshire County Council would have the following 
additional financial burden on the Council.

Page 13



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
8

 2019/20 - £68,900.
 2020/21 - £137,800.
 2021/22 - £206,700.
 2022/23 - £275,600.

8.7 Charging for the collection of garden waste, introduced at a £36 c
[...]
847)
9342 Recycling Credits (515,000) (546,753)

Totals 613,944 366,639

Costs excluding recharges 545,184 443,874

Page 22



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Variance
£

52,790
(15,621)

(67)
500
271

(3,424)
(140)

2,974
0

8,519
1,000
1,544

(0)
2

43
100

(4,154)
9,857

(154)
(812)

4,176
1,288

500
51,433

(360)
(3,296)

(109)
(974)
(680)

0
(320)

1,852
400
268

(1,462)
3,623

(384)
(109)

(4)
(81)
181

4,410
(112)

(5,684)
12,152

(721)
(935)

2,052

Page 23



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

780
(90)

(201)
138
526

81,220
12,847
31,753

247,305

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 A FUTURE RECYCLING STRATEGY
	Future options for recycling - Appendix 2 detail costs model
	Appendix 3 Garden Waste Finance Model
	Copy of Appendix 3 Garden Waste Finance Model (2)2




Minutes of the meeting


Task and Finish Group Cabinet Panel - 30/08/18

1

TASK AND FINISH GROUP CABINET PANEL

Thursday, 30th August, 2018
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Trevor Johnson – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Miss J Cooper, Harrison, Proctor, Reddish, Robinson 
and P Waring

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Wright.

2. INTRODUCTION FROM CHAIR 

The Chair advised members that the purpose of today’s meeting was to consider the 
options and agree upon a recommendation to Cabinet.

Councillor Proctor addressed the Chair stating that he had had to send apologies to 
the previous meeting.  He raised concerns that the Group’s position had been 
compromised in that the discussions and conclusions had been made public on 
social media.  Councillor Proctor felt that the principal of speaking to press / going 
public on social media was unacceptable until the Group had completed the task that 
was being considered. 

Councillor Robinson left the meeting.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

Councillor Reddish had asked at the previous meeting if comparisons from other 
authorities could be obtained regarding charges that had made for collection of 
garden waste.  The Council’s Head of Recycling, Waste and Fleet Services, Andrew 
Bird confirmed that these had been received.  

5. A FUTURE RECYCLING STRATEGY 

Mr Bird handed round two appendices to accompany the agenda report.

Members were advised that if the collection service was to remain unchanged, 
significant investment would be required.

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 3.1 of the report which outlined two 
possible options for the future delivery of the service.



Task and Finish Group Cabinet Panel - 30/08/18

2

Councillor Waring stated that there needed to be as little contamination of the 
materials as possible.  It was agreed that a robust approach to contaminated bins 
would be necessary with either of the two options.

Councillor Burgess stated that a resident had contacted her regarding all materials 
being put into the one vehicle after being sorted.  Mr Bird stated that there was a trial 
currently underway in various streets where recyclables were being collected using 
the twin stream collection system.  Residents in those streets should have received a 
leaflet advising them of this and, in addition, there were signs on the vehicles in 
question saying ‘Contents are being recycled’.

Councillor Burgess also stated that she had been advised that a bin in the centre of 
Kidsgrove would not now be emptied because the gentleman who had previously 
paid for it to be emptied had left.  The Executive Director for Operational Services, Mr 
Dave Adams asked Councillor Burgess to provide him with the details.    

Members were advised that feasibility studies had been undertaken into various 
options.  In addition, the Cabinet had stated that they wished to  continue with the 
separate food waste  collection service.  The collection of food waste was not 
mandatory at the present time in England but DEFRA may introduce it later in the 
year when they publish their resources and waste strategy.

The costings indicated that the Council could achieve the continuation of the food 
waste collection along with collection of the ‘other’ recyclables.

Members felt that the better option would be the twin stream and that fully comingled 
was not the way forward.

Councillor Reddish enquired as to the timescale for the new arrangements and 
Members were advised that the new arrangements could be in place by 2020/21, but 
as stated in the report, this was dependent on detailed planning and finances being 
available.

Councillor Cooper enquired as to who received the Borough’s food waste and was 
advised that a contract with Biffa to take it for processing was in place, and the food 
waste is processed through anerobic digestion, where it was turned into gas and 
produces power, as well as a high quality fertiliser for use in agriculture.  Councillor 
Cooper asked if it could be sold directly to the electricity board.
Mr Bird explained that, for that, an anaerobic digester would be required by ourselves 
which would cost millions to build.

Councillor Proctor had seen one of the anaerobic digesters in Ireland and told 
Members that they were impressive – not only for power production but the end 
product of compost was also good.  However, for such a system to be feasible, a 
number of authorities would need to come on board and have shared ownership.

Mr Bird stated that the Council’s current contract runs until 2022 at which point we 
may be in a position to consider partnerships with other authorities, especially if food 
collection were to become mandatory.

Councillor Proctor asked for consideration to be given to people living in terraced 
properties whilst looking at a new system, in respect of the size and quantity of 
containers.



Task and Finish Group Cabinet Panel - 30/08/18

3

Members then looked at garden waste collection and were advised that there was no 
alternative than to look at a chargeable service in order to absorb the financial 
implications of the cessation of payment of recycling credits by the County Council.

There were two options available – to outsource the collection to a private company – 
with a charge to residents or to continue to operate in house with a charge to 
residents.  The charge would be introduced at £36 per year for the main garden 
waste bin and Members felt that, for properties requiring a second bin, discussions 
should take place as to a reduced charge.

The current system ran for ten months of the year but the new system would operate 
for the full twelve months.

Members agreed that, whilst they did not like the idea of charging for garden waste 
collections, there was no other alternative.

Resolved: (i) That the fortnightly twin stream  option (with separate 
paper and card) and separate food waste collection be 
recommended as the best option.

(ii) That, subject to the cost of acquiring an additional bin 
being considered,  a chargeable garden waste collection 
service be introduced.    

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

This was the last meeting of the Task and Finish Cabinet Panel.  Members were 
thanked for their support and comments during the process.

COUNCILLOR TREVOR JOHNSON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 3.10 pm


